				statement before canceling a class.	The schools a confirmation	information reduces it clear the purpose of the form. Each input is marked with labels such as "First Name", "Last Name". There are "Phone" and "Email" fields instead of an ambigious "Contact" input.	A form for requesting more

WCAG 2.0 A and AA Requirements

ame of Product	Foundations of Maternal Newborn and Women's Health, 7th Edition
RL	https://evolve.elsevier.com/cs/
ate Last Updated	27 September, 2018
ompleted by	Jay Nemchik (Digital Accessibility Team, Dayton)
ocument Description	This document rates Foundations of Maternal Newborn and Women's Health according to the W3C WCAG 2.0 A and AA requirements.
ontact for More Information	Ted Gies Principal User Experience Specialist ted.gies@elsevier.com accessibility@elsevier.com
esting Tools and Methods	Hands-on keyboard operation Firebug/Code inspection JAWS 17 on Mozilla Firefox 52 and MS IE 11 on Windows 7 NVDA screen reader Open Ajax Alliance (OAA) side bar ColorZilla Wave toolbar Color Contrast Analyzer W3C WAI Pages W3C Markup Validation Service Elsevier Accessibility Checklist: http://romeo.elsevier.com/accessibility_checklist/
ocument Sections	The review document below includes all WCAG 2 A and AA checkpoints and is organized into 6 logical sections: Visuals Keyboard Headings and Structure Labeling Multimedia Usability
ages Covered	Audio Glossary, Review Questions, Key Points PDF, Word Documents, PowerPoints, Image Collection
ote from W3C on onformance	https://www.w3.org/TR/UNDERSTANDING-WCAG20/conformance.html "If there is no content to which a success criterion applies, the success criterion is satisfied." This VPAT shows such criterion as: "Supports (N/A)"
otes/Terminology	"AT" stands for Assistive Technology such as screen readers, voice input, etc.

WCAG 2.0 Success Criterion	Level	Evaluation
1.1.1: Non-text Content	A	Partially supports
1.2.1: Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)	A	Supports
1.2.2: Captions (Prerecorded)	A	Supports (N/A)
1.2.3: Audio Description or Full Text Alternative	A	Supports (N/A)
1.2.4: Captions (Live)	ÁA	Supports (N/A)
1.2.5: Audio Description	AA	Supports (N/A)
I.3.1: Info and Relationships	A	Partially supports
1.3.2: Meaningful Sequence	A	Supports
1.3.3: Sensory Characteristics	A	Supports
1.4.1: Use of Color	A	Supports
1.4.2: Audio Control	A	Supports (N/A)
1.4.3: Contrast (Minimum)	AA	* Partially supports
1.4.4: Resize text	AA	Supports
1.4.5: Images of Text	AA	Supports
2.1.1: Keyboard	А	Partially supports
2.1.2: No Keyboard Trap	A	Supports
2.2.1: Timing Adjustable	A	Supports
2.2.2: Pause, Stop, Hide	A	Supports (N/A)
2.3.1: Three Flashes or Below Threshold	А	Supports (N/A)
2.4.1: Bypass Blocks	A	Partially supports
2.4.2: Page Titled	A	Partially supports
2.4.3: Focus Order	A	Partially supports
2.4.4: Link Purpose (In Context)	A	Supports
2.4.5: Multiple Ways	AA	Supports
2.4.6: Headings and Labels	AA	Supports
2.4.7: Focus Visible	AA	Partially supports
3.1.1: Language of Page	А	Does not support
3.1.2: Language of Parts	AA	Supports
3.2.1: On Focus	А	Supports
3.2.2: On Input	А	Supports
3.2.3: Consistent Navigation	AA	Supports
3.2.4: Consistent Identification	AA	Supports
3.3.1: Error Identification	А	Supports (N/A)
3.3.2: Labels or Instructions	• A	Partially supports
3.3.3: Error Suggestion	AA	Supports
3.3.4: Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)	AA	Supports (N/A)
4.1.1: Parsing	A	Supports
4.1.2: Name, Role, Value	A	Partially supports

WCAG 2.0 Checkpoint	Supporting Features	Visuals Remarks
1.1.1: Non-Text Content (A) Provide text alternatives for non- text content (e.g. images)	Partially supports	Some images and icons have appropriate text equivalents. Note: The image collection has captions for each image that are well described. Audio glossary pronunciations have their associated terms spelled out. Exceptions: Audio Glossary: Several areas of text such as the book cover are used as background images, so the text is not conveyed to screen readers. Image Collection: None of the images used have alt attributes.
1.3.3: Sensory Characteristics (A) Do not rely on sensory characteristics of components such as shape, size, visual location, orientation, or sound	Supports	There are no instructions or areas of content which rely solely on sensory characteristics.
1.4.1: Use of Color (A) Color is not used as the only visual means of conveying info	Supports	Color is not used as the only means of conveying information.
1.4.3: Color Contrast (Minimum) (AA) Text has enough contrast with the background (4.5:1 for small text and 3:1 for large text)	Partially supports	Text has enough contrast with its corresponding background in almost all areas. Exceptions: Audio Glossary: The light gray text on the book cover does not have enough contrast.
1.4.4: Resize Text (AA) Text can be enlarged up to 200% without loss of functionality.	Supports	Text can be enlarged to 200% and content remains functional.
1.4.5: Images of Text (AA) Text is used rather than images of text, except where the presentation of text is essential, such as logos	Supports	No images of text are used other than for Logos or essential presentation.
2.3.1: Three Flashes or Below Threshold (A) No more than three flashes in a 1-second period, or the flashes are below the defined	Supports (N/A)	No flashing content exists.

thresholds		
WCAG 2.0 Checkpoint	Supporting Features	Keyboard Remarks
1.3.2: Meaningful Sequence (A) The correct reading sequence can be programmatically determined	Supports	The correct reading sequence is usually logical with the DOM order matching the visual order.
2.1.1: Keyboard (A) All functionality is available from a keyboard, except for tasks such as drawing	Partially supports	Most content is keyboard operable. Exceptions: Audio Glossary: Users cannot reach individual terms with the keyboard alone. Review Questions: The '?' tooltip cannot be viewed with a keyboard only.
2.1.2: No Keyboard Trap (A) The user can use the keyboard to move through page elements and is not trapped on a particular element	Supports	No pages have a keyboard trap.
2.4.3: Focus Order (A) Users can tab through the elements of a page in a logical order	Partially supports	Tab order is logical on the site for the most part. Exceptions: Audio Glossary: Users should not be able to reach disabled controls with the keyboard. Review Questions: The Reset Quiz screen should restrict focus, as users can still reach off-screen content. Checkboxes have two tab stops (just the input should be tabbed to).
2.4.7: Focus Visible (AA) The page element with the current keyboard focus has a visible focus indicator	Partially supports	Many elements use a very good visible focus. Exceptions: Audio Glossary: The buttons used need to have a much more discernable focus indicator.
3.2.1: On Focus (A) When a UI component receives focus, this does not trigger unexpected actions.	Supports	Focusable elements do not cause unexpected actions when receiving focus.
WCAG 2.0 Checkpoint	Supporting Features	Headers and Structure Remarks
1.3.1: Information and Relationships (A) Info, structure, and	Partially supports	Headings are used in some places to help distinguish content. Lists are sometimes used to group related links or text.
relationships can be		The PowerPoints use titles on all pages with bullet points so a good table

202300 CO 2003 CO 2003 CO 2003 W CO 2004 W CO		
programmatically determined		of contents is created. Exceptions: Audio Glossary: The set of letters for pagination should be in an unordered list. Review Questions: When reviewing question submissions, the Question 1 of 16 text should be h2s, and the question texts should be h3s. Key Points PDF: The PDFs used are not tagged in any way (no lists,
2.4.1: Bypass Blocks (A)	Partially supports	Word Documents: Most Word documents do not make use of table headers. None of the documents have any heading markup.
Users can bypass of repeated blocks of content.	Partially supports	Headings exist, which allow users using Assistive Technology to jump to the different areas of content quickly. "Skip" links are not used.
2.4.6: Headings and Labels (AA) Headings and labels are clear and consistent.	Supports	Headings and labels used are clear and descriptive. For example, headings are present in the Review Questions, where the question text is a proper heading.
3.1.1: Language of Page (A) The language of the page is specified	Does not support	The language is not defined on any pages.
3.1.2: Language of Parts (AA) Specify the language of text passages that are in a different language than the default language of the page.	Supports (N/A)	There are no sections of content that are in a different language than the default.
4.1.1: Parsing (A) Use valid, error-free HTML	Supports	HTML and CSS passes concerning these 4 specific criteria: (i) elements have complete start and end tags, (ii) elements are nested according to their specifications (iii) elements do not contain duplicate attributes (iv) any IDs are unique, except where the specifications allow these features. Note: There are other general HTML validation errors outside the scope of
		this criterion. Labeling
WCAG 2.0 Checkpoint	Supporting Features	Notes
2.4.2: Page Titled (A) The page has a title describing its topic or purpose	Partially supports	Some pages use unique titles and they are usually descriptive. Exceptions: Review Questions: The title for the review questions page is only "EOLS"
parpose		Assessment Player".

2.4.4: Link Purpose (In Context) (A) The purpose of each link can be determined from the link text or surrounding context.	Supports	Links used have an identifiable purpose from the link text or surrounding context.
3.2.4: Consistent Identification (AA) UI components used across the web site are identified consistently on every page.	Supports	UI components within each resource are labelled consistently.
3.3.1: Error Identification (A) Input errors are clearly marked and described to the user.	Supports (N/A)	The only kinds of possible input errors are through Review Questions, which give proper feedback, but do not fall into the error identification that this criterion describes.
3.3.2: Labels and Instructions (A) Items requiring user input are clearly labeled or have clear instructions.	Partially supports	Most input areas have clear labels which are programmatically assigned. Exceptions: Review Questions: The fill in the blank input needs a proper label.
3.3.3: Error Suggestion (AA) When the user makes an input error, give suggestions for valid input.	Supports (N/A)	There is no content that would give error suggestions.
4.1.2: Name, Role. Value (A) For all UI components, the name, value, and role can be programmatically determined.	Partially supports	Most UI components communicate their state programmatically. Exceptions: Review Questions: The '?' icon should make use of an ARIA tooltip to describe the popup information to screen readers.
		Multimedia
WCAG 2.0	Supporting	Remarks
Checkpoint	Features	
1.2.1: Audio-only or Video-only (Prerecorded) (A)	Supports	There is audio content that plays an English or Spanish pronunciation of words. The word is visible, which counts as an alternative.
Provide alternatives for pre-recorded audio- only or video-only content.		
1.2.2: Captions (Prerecorded) (A) Provide captions for pre-recorded audio	Supports (N/A)	There is no audio content among the book resources.
1.2.3: Audio	Supports (N/A)	There is no synchronized media among the book resources.

7		
Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (A) Provide alternatives for pre-recorded synchronized audio/video		
1.2.4: Captions (Live) (AA) Provide captions for live audio in synchronized audio/video.	Supports (N/A)	There is no live audio in synchronized audio/video.
1.2.5: Audio Description (Prerecorded) (AA) Provide an audio description of pre- recorded video.	Supports (N/A)	There are no videos used in the book resources.
1.4.2: Audio Control (A) Audio can be paused and stopped, or the audio volume can be changed.	Supports (N/A)	There is no audio that plays automatically on the site.
2.2.2: Pause, Stop, Hide (A) Users can stop, pause, or hide moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating information.	Supports (N/A)	There is no moving, scrolling, or auto-updating information.
		Usability
WCAG 2.0 Checkpoint	Supporting Features	Remarks
2.2.1: Timing Adjustable (A) Users are warned of time limits shorter than	Supports (N/A)	The session timeout is an Evolve timeout and is unassociated with the book resource.
20 hours and time limits can be turned off or extended	200	•
2.4.5: Multiple Ways (AA) More than one way is	Supports	Most pages are accessed through a process of pages (Review questions). Audio Glossary only has one page.

User inputs do not cause unexpected actions.

available to navigate to other web pages.

3.2.2: On Input (A)
Changing the setting of

Supports

a checkbox, radio button, or other UI component does not trigger unexpected changes in context.		
3.2.3: Consistent Navigation (AA) Navigation menus are in the same location and order on every web page.	Supports	Navigation menus are consistent in each individual resource. Navigation changes between resources, as they separate entities.
3.3.4: Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (AA) For web pages with legal or financial commitments, input can be reviewed and corrected before final submission, and submissions can be reverted.	Supports (N/A)	There are no submissions which require legal or financial commitments.

ENGLISH (US) ~

ACCESSIBILITY

PRODUCTS

VIDEOS

DOWNLOADS

CONTACT SUPPORT

MY ACTIVITIES

SIGN IN



Search

Bookshelf Support / Accessibility

The VitalSource Accessibility Commitment

At VitalSource, we have a long-standing commitment to meet the needs of learners of all ability levels. For nearly two decades, we have worked to ensure our products are designed from the beginning with accessibility in mind

An active part of the accessibility community

VitalSource works closely with key members of the disability and advocacy communities who are committed to accessibility. We work with organizations such as the W3C, DIAGRAM Center, Book Industry Study Group, the Center for Accessible Materials Innovation, and the EDUPUB Alliance (EPUB for Education). We conduct user studies and a variety of research and usability studies on assistive technology use and on product prototypes. We collaborate with consultants and advocacy groups, such as the National Federation of the Blind, JISC, Tech for All, and others to grow the community and the capabilities of each part of the system working together. VitalSource goes beyond simply achering to industry standards, as we are also actively involved in helping create those standards through participation and leadership with these partners.

Transparency

Solving the needs of learners requires a great deal of collaboration and accountability. VitalSource demonstrates its Section 508 compliance by publishing the VPATs for its products. But our commitment goes beyond mere compliance. We are transasrent about our capabilities because learners and partners need to know how we meet their needs.

Need an Accessible eTextbook?

While we work with each of our publishing partners to provide accessible content that works with our platform, we recognize that this goal is not always possible to achieve. When an alternate format file is required, we will work with the publisher to understand what options are available and how to best provide the necessary accommodation in coordination with the appropriate departments at the institution. A request for a particular title to be enhanced for improved accessibility can be sent directly to the publisher contacts, or we can assist in the process by submitting this form.

Accessible Publishing
